of the offering) will be approximately $242.8 million. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering to fund a portion of
the $315 million consideration required for the Equitable transaction described under “Summary-Our Business-Pending
Acquisition.” The remaining funds required to consummate the Equitable transaction will be funded by our senior credit
facility. If the transaction is not consummated, we intend to use a portion of the net proceeds to fund our ongoing drilling
program, complementary acquisitions, and general corporate purposes. Pending such uses , the funds will be used to pay
down a portion of the outstanding balance on our senior credit facility, which was $385.5 million as of April 2, 2007 . We have
sufficient available capacity under our senior credit facility to complete the Equitable transaction without the net proceeds of
this offering.

S-19

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2006 on an actual basis and as adjusted to reflect the
application of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of the common stock in this offering. This table should be read in
conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement.

  December 31, 2006

(Dollars in thousands)  Actual   As adjusted1

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,382  $ 2,382

Long-term debt:
Senior credit facility3   452,000   209,198
73/8% senior subordinated notes due 2013   197,262   197,262
63/8% senior subordinated notes due 2015   150,000   150,000
7 1/2% senior subordinated notes due 2016   249,520   249,520

Total long-term debt   1,048,782   805,980
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $.01 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized; 138,931,565 issued at

December 31, 2006 (145,931,565 as adjusted) issued and outstanding2   1,389   1,459
Additional paid-in capital   1,079,994   1,322,726
Stock held by employee benefit trust, 1,853,279 shares at cost   (22,056)   (22,056)
Retained earnings   160,313   160,313
Other comprehensive income (loss)   36,521   36,521

Total stockholders’ equity   1,256,161   1,498,963

Total capitalization  $2,304,943  $ 2,304,943

(1) Includes an estimated $242.8 million of net proceeds from this offering and payment of all transaction expenses.

(2) Outstanding common stock does not include grants to purchase 8,852,126 shares of common stock outstanding under our employee benefit and
equity plans as of December 31, 2006.

(3) As of April 2, 2007, the balance of the senior credit facility was $385.5 million.

S-20

Table of Contents

Underwriting

We are offering the shares of common stock described in this prospectus supplement through a number of underwriters.
J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. and Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC are acting as joint book running managers of the offering
and as representatives of the underwriters. We have entered into an underwriting agreement with the underwriters. Subject
to the terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, we have agreed to sell to the underwriters, and each underwriter